UNOFFICIAL COPY 17 RS BR 1820

1	A RESOLUTION	honoring	Maxwell	Goode.

- WHEREAS, it is appropriate that this body honor the young men and women of this
- 3 Commonwealth whose heroic and selfless acts help those in dire need; and
- 4 WHEREAS, Jordan Campbell, a 12-year-old student at West Hardin Middle School
- 5 in Stephensburg, Kentucky, began choking while eating lunch at school on February 2,
- 6 2017; and
- WHEREAS, in desperation, Jordan turned to a friend seated nearby, Maxwell
- 8 Goode, for help; and
- 9 WHEREAS, leaning on training he received in the Boy Scouts, Maxwell Goode
- sprang into action before teachers realized what was happening. Expertly performing the
- Heimlich maneuver, Maxwell saved his friend and then quietly sat back down and
- 12 continued eating; and
- WHEREAS, this body pauses on this day to honor Maxwell Goode, a sixth-grade
- student and a proud member of Troop 233 in Elizabethtown, for his courage and quick
- thinking under extreme duress; and
- WHEREAS, in so doing, the members grant Maxwell Goode best wishes as he
- 17 continues to serve as a shining example of courage and compassion; thank him for
- 18 embodying the spirit of the Boy Scouts of America by "doing a good turn daily"; and duly
- 19 recognize him as a true hero worthy of the praise and adulation of all in this great
- 20 Commonwealth;
- 21 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 22 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 23 Kentucky:
- → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby honor Maxwell Goode for his
- 25 heroic acts at West Hardin Middle School on February 2, 2017.
- Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and gratitude →
- of Maxwell Goode.

XXXX Jacketed

UNOFFICIAL COPY 17 RS BR 1820

**→** Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this

2 Resolution to Senator Dennis Parrett for delivery.